
115 West Ventura Avenue, Clewiston, FL 33440

TO: City Commission of the City of Clewiston

FROM: Lynne Mila, Director of Operations

VIA: Danny Williams, City Manager

DATE: May 21, 2025

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution 2025-53 approving the amendment to the Traffic
Signal Maintenance Compensation Agreement

Background:

FDOT submitted the proposed amendment to the 2015 agreement between the parties for Traffic
Signal Maintenance Compensation (TSMCA). The amendment renews the agreement and updates
the signal maintenance reimbursement as stipulated in the TSMCA.

Fiscal Impact: Total compensation amount for FY2026 is $29,772, which is a 3% increase over
the prior FY rates.

Attachments:
a. Resolution No. 2025-53
b. Amendment to the traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement
c. Exhibit B Worksheet

Recommendation:
Motion to approve Resolution 2025-53 approving the amendment to the 2015 agreement between
the FDOT and City for Traffic Signal Maintenance Compensation.



CITY OF CLEWISTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-53

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CLEWISTON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO TRAFFIC SIGNAL
MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO. ARX79,
BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE
CITY OF CLEWISTON: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) and
the City of Clewiston (“City”) entered into Traffic Signal Maintenance and
Compensation Contract Agreement NO. ARX79 on July 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City agreed to maintain all the traffic signals and other
devices located on the State Highway System within the jurisdictional boundaries
of the City of Clewiston; and

WHEREAS, FDOT agreed to pay the City an annual compensation amount
agreed upon by both parties prior to the beginning of each fiscal year for the
maintenance of all traffic signals and other devices located on the State Highway
System within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City and issue a work order
confirming the amount and authorizing the performance of maintenance for each new
fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to adopt an Amendment to the Traffic Signal
Maintenance and Compensation Agreement for Fiscal Year 2025/2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City
of Clewiston, Florida, that:

Section 1. The attached Amendment to Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation
Agreement is approved.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign the Amendment on behalf of the
City.

Section 3. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolution or any part thereof is for
any reason found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not
affect the validity of the remainder of this resolution or any part thereof.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective upon its approval.



Commissioner

________________________

offered the foregoing resolution. Commissioner

_____________________

seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as
follows:

Aye Nay Absent
JAMES PITTMAN, MAYOR o o o
HILLARY HYSLOPE, VICE MAYOR o u
BARBARA EDMONDS, COMMISSIONER 0 LI Li

MALI GARDNER, COMMISSIONER o 0

JAMES WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER 0 0 0

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Commission of the City of Clewiston this day
of ,2025.

ATTEST: CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA

Fransheska Berrios, City Clerk James Pittman, Mayor

(MUNICIPAL SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

__________________

Kaylee Turk, City Attorney



Docusign Envelope ID: 3F38ECD8-F695-4686-9ED4-671 D5829C877

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 750-O1O-24a

AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE TRAFFIC OPERATKNS

AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT Page lof 1

CONTRACT NO. ARX79
FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. 413632-1-88-01

F.E.I.D. NO. F596000291 004
AMENDMENT NO. 10

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made
and entered into on this day of , 2025, by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION (‘Department”), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of Clewiston, (“Maintaining
Agency”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Department and the Maintaining Agency on July 16, 2015 entered into a Traffic Signal
Maintenance and Compensation Agreement (“Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as
follows:

1. Exhibit A is amended, superseded and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit A that is attached to this
Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year set forth
above.

STATE OF FLORIDA
CITY OF CLEWISTON , Florida DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(Maintaining Agency)

By:

_________________________________________

By:

____________________________________________

(Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)

Print/Type Name: Jimmy Pittman Print)Type Name:

_________________________________

Title: Mayor Title: District Traffic Operations Engineer

Legal Review:



TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

Anreont paid thou he ttt Total L,irrtp Suitru tnlnoa anyu-daleoga o,fotfritn,tr.

I cnrtrfy that tIre above traffic signals will be nauntained arid operated In accordance with the reuuoirerrrentt Of the Trattlc Signal Maintennrrce and Cornpentatuon A4rcornont. For Satitfuictery
courrpletion 01 all servicer detaTed in this ABraer,rent toe thus time period, the Oepartnuent will pay the Meintornlrrg A4enty Total Lor,rp Sian nany retalnafe or fortaituira) of

ISNS - Illuminated Street Name Sign PHB - Pednntrran Hybrid Deacon
BOG - Blank OAt Sign ADMS - Arterial Xytrarnir Mecnage SIgn
TWO - Traffic Watning Beacon PPD - Passive Pedestrian Detection
PLODS - Probe Data Detection Systent (foreterly Travel Time Detector )TTD)) TrMC - Traffic Moeitorirg Canrere
UPS- Unintettoptible Power Soppiy OWL - In-Floodway Warring lJght
CAVP - Connected Aoto,eated Vehide Device Total - Compensation Anrount )tusrrrg llntt Hates from Eoh:brt B)

Eohtbrt A Page 101X

29,772

$ 29,772

Compentatlen fne Malntalelnj Tr.ffk SIBeals and all nthet Denleen foe PT 2026 MaIntaining Agency: City Hf Clewinton
EffeetlveDateu7/1/2025 TntB/30/202B PPID: 413537-1-08-01 Contraot: AP,X79

lntemnectienLeoaoens 1DB TS IMTS ICR PFB FDS SAWD lENS BOS TWB PDDS UPS CAVD FOB ADMS PPD TrMC OWL Total
SB 25/1.1527 2NCI$CO ST 173 $ 4,145 $ 416 $ 131 4
SR 25/12527 SAN PEDRO ST/CIRCLE DR 174 $ 4,145 $ 41N $ 131 4,
SR 2511.15 27 BOND ST/ROYAL PALM AVE 175 $ 4,145 $ 416 $ 131 4.
SR 25/US 27 WC OWENS AVE 176 $ 4,145 $ 416 $ 131 4,
SR 25/US 27 0’ CIRCLE DPOLYMPIA ST 177 $ 4,145 $ 416 $ 131 4.
SR 25/US 27 N BERNER RD 178 $ 4.145 $ 416 $ 137 4,
US27NB YOPHOClDAYtSLES P130 $ 405 405
US 27 NB Be OP HOLIDAY ISLES P13 $ 405
U127SB OF LEWiS BLVD P13

- $ 405 40
US 21GB OF lEWiS BLVD P13 $ 405 4

Total Lu-rEp Sotn

Maintaining Agency Jimmy Pittwen, Mayor

Legend:
TS - TrAffic Sigeal
IMTS -Traffic Signal Interconnected & Mnn,tnred
CO - Intersoction Control Beacon

PER- Pedettrran Flanking Beacon

P05- Enuergenvy P,re Department Signal

SAWD -Spend Activated Warning Ditpley

Date District Traffic Operatinne Ergineer



1.1&9cJIdOl
9111491910119911$

PdI91dlIOddIQ$d1$,91911(

*.,dSISd1$p1$9d919OT9141,9191)411019.4990491&?..801$...).p1000S

4$11,101001180d9.801051)fl08)1049180090,091891)155101809100

II9:p.090pqio$o#p.w,wo.y01491010))d)fl0P,0.1’W
91191)91P14809140&$llddldq800lOl9lWM9Sl99)91800914

01Ild80)84)N9S10W.Ill910914101918001901109919PdI?)F910I!011908010

(0440,14,L
11:l_0)01009(

4$(080,0$90900901480
: Old)109919919101)40)094440dO91109109109))($9104008080

(0111)l0090)010))IOPI)101190080011I 0000101,901401100155310,0,91013
:1.91.0,00l01

)I.012041$l.lj_

,300$1%Sb.91580380098001101133408$111013091001908381
•dlO,081391L301—

0131013)9SIOSt’trIOSS081)10
010$1)00191911$809$30080113100305.399
9)0100)35904110581‘W8131853

113130310OWlS1918$08031ThW9110011

003100001W‘W59100113

$015310513910008155119‘W3108$3

(010(0109801)14800448089)0.0
(08091(0)0)(51.0403000100

0005000500
$9190991.15

0,



THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY


